District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources OCT 0 3 2008

Oil Conservation Division

## RECEIVEL

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance

District IV 1220 S. St. Fran	-		5			St. Franc , NM 875	is Dr. 05	IUE	382	yth R	ule 116 on back side of form	
			Rele	ease Notifie	cation	and Co	orrective A	Action		$\sim$		
						OPEI	RATOR			itial Report	Final Repor	
Name of Co	mpany: F	ange Opera	ting New	Mexico, Inc.		Contact: Chris Garcia						
						Felephone N	No.: 575-394-1	485				
Facility Nar	ne: Elliot	t "B" Federa	I Battery			Facility Typ	e: Oil & Gas					
Surface Ow	ner: Range	e Resources,	Inc.	Mineral (	Owner				API N	0. 30-025-377	73	
		- 100001000,				ON OF R	ELEASE			0100 020 011		
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range						West Line	est Line County		
I	6	225	37E	1650'	FN	FNL 990'		FEL		Lea		
					┨────							
	•		I a	titude	•	Longitud	<u></u>			-		
			ыa									
			······	NAT	TURE	OF REL						
Type of Rele	ase: Hydro	carbon (oil)				Volume Released: Appx. 360 bbls Volume Recovered: 340 bbls						
Source of Re	lease: Sens	or on the alar	m system	failed as recorded	by the	Date and H	lour of Occurrer	nce:	Date and	Hour of Discove	ry:	
Wellkeeper.	Therefore p	oumper was n	ot notified	that there was a	-		0500 Hours App			@ 0800 Hours	5	
			he alarm f	or tank No. 3 can	ne 3							
hours after th Was Immedia						If YES, To Whom?						
was miniour												
	X Yes [	No Not I	Required			Buddy Hill (NMOCD) / Trishia Bad Bear (BLM) on 10/1/08						
By Whom?	Chervl Wit	kler (Micl	hael Carril	lo discovered spi	11.)	Date and Hour: 27 September 2008 Approx. 1130 hours						
by whom:				io discovered spil	,			001 2000	приох. П			
Was a Watercourse Reached?						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.						
Yes X No						N/A						
If a Watercou	urse was Im	pacted, Desci	ribe Fully.*	۲ <sup>ا</sup>	N/A							
Describe Car	ise of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	n Taken *								
				within the alarn	n system	as recorded	l by the Wellk	eeper.	All discha	rged material w	as contained	
within the b	erm walls	of the batter	ry with th	e exception of a	in area v	which was s	lightly lower in	n elevati	on resultir	ng in some of th	ne oil being	
-		-		ery and across			•			-	,	
				340 bbls. recover directly load								
still ongoing	•	g Hauf u uck		er unectiy load	ing tien	i of stockpi	ing the materi	ai on pia	istic until	it could be load	ed. This is	
			·									
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup	Action Tak	ten.*								
Will be repor	ted in the F	inal C-141.										
I hereby certi	fy that the	information g		is true and comp								
regulations a	ll operators	are required t	to report ar	d/or file certain i	release no	otifications a	nd perform corr	ective act	ions for rel	eases which may	endanger	
public health	717							JOLDA		DIVISION		
Signature: Cha Dicker						OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION						
Printed Name: Chris Garcia							Approved by District SEPEWERONMENTAL ENGINEER					
Title: Prod	uction Su	pervisor Eu	nice/Lov	ing, NM	/	Approval Dat	e: 10.1.0	0	Expiration	Date: 12.1.	05	
E-mail Add	ress. caa	rcia@range	resourco	s com		Conditions of	Approval					
	11 coo. (ga)	ciawi ange	i covui ce		—— `	Senandona OI	· · pprova.			Attached 🔲		
Date: 1 Oc												
Attach Addi	tober 200			575-394-1485		Settern	T FINAL (	0. AI		RP=== 19	162	

## N ONIY

			FC	)R INFORM/	TION ONLY
	REPOR	r of undesir			
DATE OF	OCCURRENCE /DISCOVERY:	9-27-08	TIME OF	OCCURRENCE_	1000 Hrs.
DATE REP	ORTED TO BLI	1:10-1-08	TIME RE	PORTED //3	BO HIS APPROX.
BLM OFFI	CE REPORTED	TO ( RESOURCE	E AREA/DISTR	ICT/OTHER):	
LOCATION	:1/4 1/4	SEC	TS	MERIDIA	N
COUNTY:	LEA	STATE NM	WELL NA	ME Elliott B	Battery
OPERATOR	: NAME <u>CANGE</u> CONTACT PER	<i>Operating Ni</i> Rson's name	MPHONE NO	•	-

SURFACE OWNER: <u>RANGE</u> MINERAL OWNER: <u>FEDERAL</u> (FEDERAL/INDIAN/FEE/STATE)

LEASE NO: N/A BoHery UNIT NAME/CA NO.\_\_\_\_\_

TYPE OF EVENT, CIRCLE APPROPRIATE ITEM(S): BLOWOUT, FIRE, FATALITY, INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OIL SPILL, SALTWATER SPILL, OIL AND SALTWATER SPILL, TOXIC FLUID SPILL, HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPILL, UNCONTROLLED FLOW OF WELLBORE FLUIDS, OTHER (SPECIFY): OIL SPILL from tanks overflowing.

CAUSE OF EVENT: ALARM MALFUNCTION (WELL KEEPER)

HazMat Notified: (for spills) N/19 Law Enforcement Notified (for thefts) N/A

CAUSE AND EXTENT OF PERSONAL INJURIES/CAUSE OF DEATH(S):

Safety Officer Notified: N/A

EFFECTS OF EVENT: CONTAINED

ACTION TAKEN TO CONTROL EVENT: Sunt-in Gield (9 wells)

LENGTH OF TIME TO CONTROL EVENT: IMMERIATE (WITHIN 30 Min) SUBSEQUENT CLEAN-UP: Removal of contaminated material t Vac trucks hauled aile

OTHER AGENCIES NOTIFIED: 340 FELONERED NMOCD System and reculibrate

FOR INFORMATION ONLY FINAL REPORT OF UNDESIRABLE EVENT CHECKLIST INVESTIGATION: TEAM NAME(S) Cheryl Winkler \_\_\_\_\_ FIELD INSPECTION DATE 9-28-08 SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF INSPECTION 99% Contained within lightery walls (limic), Small que on back side ran over due Holl fully lower elestation of Dermin His area. Called for trache PANDULO. (UNAVOIDABLE) RESOURCE LOSS WAS (CIRCLE ITEM); AVOIDABLE DATE OF MEMO NOTIFYING MMS THAT LOSS WAS AVOIDABLE: DATE/TIME/PERSON NOTIFIED: STATE OFFICE Buddy Hill Sunday & 1100 Hrs: 1 HEADQUARTERS SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF RECLAMATION/CORRECTIVE ACTION: Not ust available. . REMARKS: SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER: DATE: TITLE:

· ' · · ·

Mr. Chris Garcia Area Production Supervisor, Eunice & Loving, NM Range Resources Corporation PO Box 1570 Eunice, NM 88231

RECEIVER OCT 0 3 2008 HOBBS ()(;)

1 October 2008

Mr. Larry Johnson OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: Elliott B Federal Battery Spill Corrective Action Plan (API No.: 30-025-37773) U/L I S6 T22S R37E, 1650' FNL and 990' FEL

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Range Operating Resources, Inc. (Range) herewith submits the following documents regarding the spill remediation on the Elliott B Federal Tank Battery that occurred on 27 September 2008 at approximately 0500 Hours and was discovered at 0800 Hours on same date whose facility is located at the above-cited area. New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) was notified at approximately 1130 Hours by calling Buddy Hill at Lea County NMOCD office emergency line. Subsequent to this action another message and conversation took place with Mr. Hill on Monday, 1 October 2008.

Range was in the process of adjusting the water dump on the free water knockout to handle the water production of the number of wells currently online. This adjustment was mandated because of the necessity to temporarily use an undersized vessel already located at the battery until the larger vessel ordered in April of 2008 now scheduled to arrive end of October 2008 would replace it. Thus, when the Elliott B Federal wells Nos. 11 and 19 were put back online, the free water knockout had sent more water to the heater treater than it could handle. Since the water dump on the heater could not keep up with the incoming volume, the excess water moved to the oil dump and into the oil tanks. Unfortunately, the sensor malfunction within the alarm system prevented notification of the actual infield condition, resulting in the uncontrolled discharge.

In-house estimates of the spilled hydrocarbon are that 360 barrels of oil were spilled with 340 barrels removed by vacuum trucks which can be explained in that the oil discharge accumulated within (1) the gravel lining the inside of the battery floor, (2) the discharge area outside of the battery along the west side and (3) on the sides of vessels, etc. still retained some of the discharge. Steam cleaning was initially used to recover the discharged hydrocarbon to (1) ensure a more efficient and successful removal of oil from the battery environment, (2) enhance safety measures and (3) maximize oil recovery for sales purposes. However, this system did not effectuate a sufficient removal of the hydrocarbon and was no

longer pursued. Instead, all contaminated materials are in the process of being removed and hauled to Sundance disposal.

Therefore, due to the (1) successful containment of the majority of the spill within the bermed battery walls and (2) the fact there is no longer a definable danger to human health or the environment, Range herewith simultaneously submits this report constituting its *Corrective Action Plan* along with the Initial C-141 to satisfy NMOCD Regulatory Performa requirements at this point in the remediation activities. All details will be presented in the *Final Remediation Report* following the closure and approval of the cleanup by NMOCD and BLM.

Should you have questions please call the office (575-394-1485).

Sincerely, Suri Them .

L.- · \*

Chris Garcia Production Supervisor for Eunice/ Loving New Mexico

Enclosures: Initial C-141